COWLES COUNCIL CHAMBERS
491 E. PIONEER AVENUE
HOMER, ALASKA
www.cityofhomer-ak.gov



REGULAR MEETING 6:00 P.M. MONDAY JANUARY 23, 2012

MAYOR JAMES C. HORNADAY
COUNCIL MEMBER BETH WYTHE
COUNCIL MEMBER FRANCIE ROBERTS
COUNCIL MEMBER BARBARA HOWARD
COUNCIL MEMBER DAVID LEWIS
COUNCIL MEMBER BRYAN ZAK
COUNCIL MEMBER KEVIN HOGAN
CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS KLINKNER
CITY MANAGER WALT WREDE
CITY CLERK JO JOHNSON

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Special Meeting 4:00 p.m. and Committee of the Whole 5:00 p.m. in Homer City Hall Cowles Council Chambers.

1. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Department Heads may be called upon from time to time to participate via teleconference.

2. AGENDA APPROVAL

(Addition of items to or removing items from the agenda will be by unanimous consent of the Council. HCC 1.24.040.)

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS UPON MATTERS ALREADY ON THE AGENDA

4. **RECONSIDERATION**

5. CONSENT AGENDA

(Items listed below will be enacted by one motion. If separate discussion is desired on an item, that item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Meeting Agenda at the request of a Councilmember.)

- A. Homer City Council unapproved Special and Regular Meeting minutes of January 9, 2012. City Clerk. Recommend adoption.
- B. **Memorandum 12-013,** from Deputy City Clerk, Re: Liquor License Renewal for Finn's, Cosmic Kitchen on the Spit, Cosmic Kitchen, Save-U-More, Down East Saloon.

C'I of Harris Alada

- C. **Memorandum 12-014,** from Mayor, Re: Reappointment of Pete Wedin to the Port and Harbor Advisory Commission.
- 6. VISITORS
- 7. ANNOUNCEMENTS/PRESENTATIONS/BOROUGH REPORT/COMMISSION REPORTS
- A. Borough Report
- B. Commissions/Board Reports:
 - 1. Library Advisory Board
 - 2. Homer Advisory Planning Commission
 - 3. Economic Development Advisory Commission
 - 4. Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission
 - 5. Port and Harbor Advisory Commission
- 8. PUBLIC HEARING(S)
- A. **Ordinance 11-49,** An Ordinance of the Homer City Council Adopting Homer City Code Chapter 15.10, Ocean Drive Loop Special Service District, to Create a Differential Property Tax Zone to Levy Property Taxes to Fund Special Services Provided in the District. City Manager/City Attorney. (Introduction December 19, 2011 as emergency ordinance, Public Hearing and Second Reading January 23, 2012)
 - **Ordinance 11-49(S),** An Ordinance of the Homer City Council Adopting Homer City Code Chapter 15.10, Ocean Drive Loop Special Service District, to Create a Differential Property Tax Zone to Levy Property Taxes to Fund Special Services Provided in the District. City Manager/City Attorney.
- B. **Ordinance 12-01(S)(A),** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code 21.60.040, Definitions; Homer City Code 21.60.060, Signs Allowed on Private Property With and Without Permits; Homer City Code 21.60.070, Permits Required; Homer City Code 21.60.080 Design, Construction, and Maintenance; Homer City Code 21.60.090, Signs in the Public Right-of-Way; Homer City Code 21.60.100, Signs Exempt From Regulation Under This Chapter; Homer City Code 21.60.110 Signs

City of Harris Alaska

Prohibited Under This Chapter; Homer City Code 21.60.130, Temporary Signs-Private Property; Homer City Code 21.60.150, Time of Compliance-Nonconforming Signs and Signs Without Permits; and Homer City Code 21.60.170, Enforcement and Remedies; and Repealing Homer City Code 21.60.095, Electoral Signs; Homer City Code 21.60.120, General Permit Procedures; Homer City Code 21.60.140, Temporary Signs-Public Rights-of-Way; and Homer City Code 21.60.160, Violations; Regarding the Regulation of Signs. Introduction January 9, 2012, Public Hearing and Second Reading January 23, 2012.

Memorandum 12-007 from City Planner as backup. Memorandum 12-008 from City Attorney as backup.

C. Ordinance 12-02(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY 2012 Operating Budget by Appropriating \$114,288 from the Sewer Reserve Account for the Polymer Equipment Replacement Project. City Manager/Public Works Director. Introduction January 9, 2012, Public Hearing and Second Reading January 23, 2012.

Memorandum 12-003 from Public Works Director as backup.

- D. Ordinance 12-03, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY 2012 Operating Budget by Appropriating and Transferring \$60,000 from the General Fund Reserves to the Seawall Maintenance Reserve for the Purpose of Repairing and Maintaining the Wall. City Manager. Introduction January 9, 2012, Public Hearing and Second Reading January 23, 2012.
- E. Ordinance 12-04, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the Deep Water Dock Security Gates and Video Surveillance Equipment Project Budget by Appropriating an Additional \$9,623.41 from the Port and Harbor Reserves for the Purpose of Addressing Unanticipated Conditions Encountered During Construction. City Manager/Port and Harbor Director. Introduction January 9, 2012, Public Hearing and Second Reading January 23, 2012.

Memorandum 12-004 from Port and Harbor Director as backup.

9. ORDINANCE(S)

Ordinance 12-05, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Authorizing the A. Purchase of Kenai Peninsula Borough Parcel No. 17714019 (Lot 2, Glacier View Subdivision No. 18), in the Amount of \$260,000 from the General Fund Balance for the Purpose of Providing Land for Future Expansion of the City Public Works Complex. City Manager. Recommended dates: Introduction January 23, 2012, Public Hearing and Second Reading February 13, 2012.

City of Homer, Alaska January 23, 2012 Memorandum 12-012 from City Manager as backup.

10. **CITY MANAGER'S REPORT**

- A. City Manager's Report
- В. Games Report

11. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT

12. COMMITTEE REPORT

- A. **Public Arts Committee**
- B. **Transportation Advisory Committee**
- C. Permanent Fund Committee
- D. Lease Committee
- E. Port and Harbor Improvement Committee
- F. **Employee Committee Report**

13. PENDING BUSINESS

14. **NEW BUSINESS**

A. Memorandum 12-015, From City Clerk, Re: Travel Authorization for Mayor Hornaday and Councilmember Zak's Attendance at Alaska Municipal League Winter Legislative Conference in Juneau, Alaska, February 7 - 9, 2012.

15. RESOLUTIONS

A. Resolution 12-008, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Approving a Cooperative Agreement Between the Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Division of Sport Fish, and the City of Homer, Regarding Repair, Replacement, and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure and Facilities at the Homer Load and Launch Ramp. City Manager/Port and Harbor Director.

B. **Resolution 12-009,** A Resolution of the City Council Revising Certain Portions of the Homer Public Library Policy Manual. City Manager/Library Advisory Board.

Memorandum 12-016 from Library Director as backup.

C. **Resolution 12-010,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Awarding the Design Contract for the Deep Water Dock Fender Replacement Project to the Firm of R&M Consultants, Inc. of Anchorage, Alaska, in the Amount of \$202,500 and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Clerk.

Memorandum 12-017 from Public Works Director as backup.

- D. **Resolution 12-011,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Appointing Council Member Bryan Zak as the City's Representative for the Business Leaders for Economic Development Task Force. Mayor.
- 16. COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE
- 17. COMMENTS OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
- 18. COMMENTS OF THE CITY CLERK
- 19. COMMENTS OF THE CITY MANAGER
- 20. COMMENTS OF THE MAYOR
- 21. COMMENTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

22. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting is Monday, February 13, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. and Committee of the Whole 5:00 p.m. All meetings scheduled to be held in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska.

Cit of the control of